

**Nos. 15-2044, 15-2082 and 15-2109**

=====

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT

---

ALPHONSE D. OWENS,  
Plaintiff-Appellant

v.

LVNV Funding, LLC  
Defendant-Appellee,

---

Appeal from United States District Court for the Southern District of Indiana  
No. 1:14-cv-02083-JMS-TAB, Hon. Jane E. Magnus-Stinson, District Judge

---

TIA ROBINSON, individually and on behalf of all others similarly situated  
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

ECAST SETTLEMENT CORPORATION, A DELAWARE CORPORATION, ET AL.,  
Defendants-Appellees,

---

Appeal from United States District Court for the Northern District of Illinois  
No. 1:14-cv-08277, Hon. Manish S. Shah, District Judge

---

JOSHUA BIRTCHMAN,  
Plaintiff-Appellant

v.

LVNV FUNDING, LLC, ET AL.,  
Defendants-Appellees,

---

No. 1:14-cv-00713-JMS-TAB, Hon. Jane E. Magnus-Stinson, District Judge

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* NATIONAL CREDITORS BAR ASSOCIATION IN  
SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES AND AFFIRMING THE COURT  
BELOW IN ALL THREE CASES**

---

DONALD S. MAURICE, JR., THOMAS R. DOMINCZYK, SHANNON P. MILLER,  
DANIEL B. NORA AND ANDREW M. WILLIAMSON

Maurice Wutscher, LLP

5 Walter E. Foran Blvd., Ste. 2007

Flemington, NJ 08822

[dmaurice@mauricewutscher.com](mailto:dmaurice@mauricewutscher.com)

Phone (908) 237-4550 Fax (908) 237-4551

CIRCUIT RULE 26.1 DISCLOSURE STATEMENT

Appellate Court No: 15-2044

Short Caption: Owens v. LVNV Funding LLC (consolidated with 15-2082 and 15-2109)

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
STATEMENT OF IDENTITY AND INTEREST IN CASE .....	1
STATEMENT PURSUANT TO FEDERAL RULES OF APPELLATE PROCEDURE 29(c)(5).....	4
LEGAL ARGUMENT .....	5
I. Debts Subject to a Limitations Defense are Still a Claim.....	5
A. Neither the FDCPA nor the Illinois or Indiana Statutes of Limitations Extinguish Debts.....	7
B. “Time-barred” Debts Can Be Revived Under Illinois and Indiana Law.....	9
C. Claims Under the Code are Not Limited to Obligations Which May Only be Enforced by a Civil Lawsuit. ....	11
II. Accepting Appellants’ Argument Would Require Attorneys to Take Positions Adverse to their Clients in Bankruptcy and Undermines the Administration of Bankruptcy Estates by Attorneys, Trustees and Bankruptcy Judges.....	12
III. Amici Arguing in Support of Increased FDCPA Liability Ignore the Existing Protections of Bankruptcy Court and Seek to Unduly Burden both the District Courts and Creditors with Unnecessary FDCPA Litigation. ....	18
CONCLUSION .....	21

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Barragan v. Casco Design Corp.</i> , 837 N.E.2d 16 (Ill. 2005) .....	11
<i>Barrett v. Sipp</i> , 98 N.E. 310, 50 Ind. App. 304 (Ind. App. Ct. 1912) .....	10, 11
<i>Bartlett v. Heibl</i> , 128 F.3d 497 (7th Cir. 1997) .....	7
<i>Bennett v. Bennet</i> , 361 N.E.2d 193, 172 Ind. App. 581, 587 (Ind. App. 1977) .....	8, 22
<i>Broadrick v. LVNV Funding, LLC</i> , 532 B.R. 60 (Bankr. M.D. Tenn. 2015) .....	15
<i>Crivaro v. Rader</i> , 469 N.E.2d 1184, 1984 Ind. App. LEXIS 3002 (Ind. App. Ct. 1982) .....	11
<i>Dilg v. Greenburgh</i> , 151 B.R. 709 (Bankr. E.D. Pa. 1993) .....	19
<i>Gatewood v. CP Med., LLC</i> , 533 B.R. 905 (8 <sup>th</sup> Cir. B.A.P. 2015) ....	15, 22
<i>Glenn v. Cavalry Invs. LLC (In re Glenn)</i> , 542 B.R. 833 (Bankr. N.D. Ill. 2016).....	6, 16, 19
<i>In re Edge</i> , 60 B.R. 690 (Bankr. M.D. Tenn. 1986) .....	6, 18
<i>In re Griffin</i> , 313 B.R. 757 (Bankr. N.D. Ill. 2004).....	14
<i>In re Keeler</i> , 440 B.R. 354 (E.D. Pa. 2009) .....	13
<i>In re Remington Rand Corp.</i> , 836 F.2d 825 (3d Cir. 1988).....	13
<i>Jerman v. Carlisle, McNellie, Rini, Kramer &amp; Ulrich, LPA</i> , 559 U.S. 573 (2010).....	20
<i>John Doe A. v. Diocese of Dallas</i> , 234 Ill. 2d 393, 413, 917 N.E.2d 475, 487, 334 Ill. Dec. 649 (2009).....	9
<i>Lagrone v. LVNV Funding, LLC</i> , 525 B.R. 419 (Bankr. N.D. Ill. 2015) .....	15, 22
<i>LaPine Scientific Co. v. Lenckos</i> , 420 N.E.2d 655, 95 Ill. App. 3d 955, 51 Ill. Dec. 241 (Ill. App. Ct. 1981) .....	8
<i>Madison Area Educ. Special Servs. Unit v. Daniels by Daniels</i> , 678 N.E.2d 427, 430, 1997 Ind. App. LEXIS 418, *7 (Ind. App. Ct. 1997) .....	8

*McMahon v. LVNV Funding, LLC*, 744 F.3d 1010 (7th Cir. 2014).... 6,  
 11, 12

*Rawson v. Credigy Receivables, Inc.*, No. 05 C 6032, 2006 U.S. Dist.  
 LEXIS 6450 (N.D. Ill. Feb. 16, 2006) .....17

*Schmidt v. Desser*, 401 N.E.2d 1299 (Ill. App. Ct. 1980) ..... 10, 11

*Shimek v. Forbes*, 374 F.3d 1011 (11th Cir. 2004) ..... 7

*Shiple v. Hoke*, 22 N.E.3d 469 (Ill. App. Ct. 4th Dist. 2014) .....8, 9

*Simmons v. Roundup Funding, LLC*, 622 F.3d 93 (2d Cir. 2010) ...15,  
 22

*Spencer v. McCune*, 126 N.E. 30, 73 Ind. App. 484 (Ind. App. Ct.  
 1920) .....10

*Torres v. Cavalry SPV I, LLC*, 530 B.R. 268 (Bankr. E.D. Pa. 2015)  
 ..... 15, 22

*Town Council of New Harmony v. Parker*, 726 N.E.2d 1217, 2000  
 Ind. LEXIS 300 (Ind. 2000) ..... 9

*Vitullo v. Mancini*, 684 F. Supp. 2d 760 (E.D. Va. 2010) ..... 8

*Weidenhammer v. McAdams*, 98 N.E. 883, 52 Ind. App. 98 (Ind.  
 App. Ct. 1912) .....10

**Statutes**

11 U.S.C. § 101(5)(A).....5, 11

11 U.S.C. § 1325(b).....16

11 U.S.C. § 1328(a).....16

11 U.S.C. § 303 .....15

11 U.S.C. § 502 .....13, 19

11 U.S.C. §1328(a) ..... 6

15 U.S.C. §§ 1692, *et. seq.* ..... 2

**Congressional Record**

H.R. Rep. No 595, 95<sup>th</sup> Con., 1<sup>st</sup> Sess. 309 (1977) ..... 5

S. Rep. No. 989, 95<sup>th</sup> Cong., 2d Sess. 21-22 (1978), reprinted in  
 1978 U.S. Code Cong. & Adm. News, 5787 at 5807-08 and 6266..  
 ..... 5

**State Statutes**

735 ILCS 5/13-205.....15  
735 ILCS 5/13-206.....15  
735 ILCS 5/13-207.....10

**Bankruptcy Rules**

Bankruptcy Rule 3007 .....14, 19
